rate Total

Less
than

1 year
1 to 5
years

More
than

5 years
Note % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
2015
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 22 2.39 to 6.56 (8,196) (8,196) – –

2014
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 22 1.76 to 5.61 (9,877) (9,877) – –

Company
2015
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 22 2.42 to 3.02 (4,500) (4,500) – –

2014
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 22 1.76 to 2.31 (7,100) (7,100) – –

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015

110  CITYNEON HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2015

37. Financial risk management (Continued)

 37.1 Interest rate risk (Continued)

  The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks
for variable interest-bearing fi nancial liabilities as at the end of the fi nancial year. For fl oating rate
liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the
fi nancial year was outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous
0.5% change in the interest rates from the end of the fi nancial year, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)
Profi t or loss

2015 2014
$’000 $’000

Group
Interest rate
- decrease by 0.5% per annum 41 49
- increase by 0.5% per annum (41) (49)

Company
Interest rate
- decrease by 0.5% per annum 23 36
- increase by 0.5% per annum (23) (36)

 37.2 Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates.

  The Group operates in Asia with dominant operations in Singapore, People’s Republic of China and the
Middle East. Entities in the Group regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional
currencies (“foreign currencies”) such as the United States Dollar, Omani Rial, Qatari Rial, Ringgit
Malaysia, Bahraini Dinar, Brunei Dollar, British Pound, Euro, Vietnamese Dong, Chinese Renminbi and
Indonesian Rupiah.